
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board  
Agenda 

October 13, 2022 
 
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
BUILDING INSPECTOR REMARKS 
 
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

 
• 465 Marsh Road 

The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for 
renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. This property is zoned (RN) Residential 
Neighborhood and is designated historic. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 
• 289 Tobin Road 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a 1440 SF oversized over height 
accessory structure/Garage. 

 
• 38 Old Farm Circle 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a 180 SF pool pavilion. 
 

• 4035 East Avenue 
The Applicant is requesting design review for a 224 SF front porch encroaching into the front 
setback. 
 

• 31 Falcon Trail  
The Applicant is requesting design review for a 224SF unconditioned addition to rear of garage. 
 

• 25 Whitestone Lane 
     The Applicant is requesting design review for the removal of the side entry to add 42 SF of 

pantry space to the kitchen. 
 

• 4035 East Avenue 
The Applicant is requesting design review for a 224 SF front porch encroaching into the front 
setback. 

 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOMES 
 
• 19 High Street 
     The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home. 

The home will be approximately 2070 square feet including the garage. 
 

• 45 & 47 Skylight Trail 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new town home 
dwelling. The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common 
wall. Lot 26 (47 Skylight Trail) will be approximately 2023 sq. ft. and Lot 25 (45 Skylight Trail) will be 
2010 sq. ft. The town homes will be located in the new Alpine Ridge development. 
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Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 
Minutes 

September 22, 2022 
 
 
PRESENT  
Dirk Schneider, Chairman, David Wigg, Vice Chairman; Jim Vekasy, Bonnie Salem  
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Anthony Caruso, Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the 
Board 
 
ABSENT 
Kathleen Cristman, John Mitchell, Paul Whitbeck 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 

  Bonnie Salem reviewed with the Board her meeting with the Town communications director, Shelley  
O’Brien.  They defined the purpose of the project as increasing the awareness of historic properties in the 
Town of Pittsford through the Town website.  Ideas are being formulated regarding the use of maps and an 
interactive website to highlight these properties.  Bonnie indicated she will continue to work with Shelley to 
develop a plan.  
 
Dirk Schneider alerted Town staff to developments concerning the removal of siding at the Wright Home at 
Kilbourn Place.  Anthony Caruso will follow up with Riedman to discuss their plans. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - RETURNING 
 
• 4 San Rafael Drive 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new single-family home. The home 
will be approximately 6703 SF of livable space and will be located on a vacant lot in the San Rafael 
Drive neighborhood. 
 
Dominick Caroselli, architect for the project, was present. 
 
Mr. Caroselli showed the Board previous plans and discussed the reasoning for adding the third bay 
garage. A second dormer will be added to the left elevation. He indicated that no materials have 
changed. 
 
David Wigg moved to accept as submitted provided the flashing be a copper material or concealed. 
 
Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 

 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 
• 25 Trotters Field Run 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of an approximately 154 SF screen room 
addition off the front of the house. 
 
Scott Ingerick from Patio Solutions was present.  The posts will be the same size as the porch, 6 x 6 
wrapped with the same detailing.  The roof shingles will all match and be carried across the roofing on 
the front elevation.  Two French doors will allow access into the home through the living room.  The 
porch will have white framing with black mesh. 
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Bonnie Salem moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Dave Wigg seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
 

• 27 Whitestone Lane 
    The Applicant is requesting design review for an approximate 70 SF covered porch over the 

front main entry of the home. 
 
     The homeowner, Patrick Coakley, was present. 
 

The porch will be a pergola style over the front door.  It will feature fiber wrapped posts.  The walkway 
will be reconstructed. 
 
The Board suggested the applicant consider which shape columns will work best with the home but 
overall felt this is a good improvement to the home.  
 
 David Wigg moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
 Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
  All Ayes. 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOMES 

 
• 7 Black Wood Circle 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one-story single-family home. The 
home will be approximately 2013 SF and will be located in the Wilshire Hills Subdivision. 

 
       Jim Barbato of Pride Mark Homes was present. 
 
        He indicated this design is consistent with other homes in the Wilshire development. 
 

The Board discussed the stone water table embellishment on the front elevation should be wrapped 
to the side elevations. 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to approve the application as submitted. 
 
Jim Vekasy seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
 

• 3 Stable View 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two-story single-family home. 
The home will be approximately 3256 SF. 

 
       George Masi of Mascot Builders was present. 
 

The Board discussed their concerns regarding the multiple textures of materials proposed. It was 
determined to be acceptable if the color is consistent. 
 
The Board was also concerned about the lack of a corner board or stone return for the stone trim on 
the front elevation. 
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Dirk Schneider moved to accept the application as submitted with the condition that a corner board be 
added to the left of the front elevation and the half post at the porch on the garage side and return the 
cultured stone at the garage on both sides of the return with the recommendation that the colors of 
the materials be in the same color family. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
          

• 45 & 47 Skylight Trail  
The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new town home 
dwelling. The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common 
wall. Lot 26 (47 Skylight Trail) will be approximately 2023 SF. and Lot 25 (45 Skylight Trail) will be SF. 
The town homes will be in the Alpine Ridge development. 

 
       This application was removed from the agenda at the request of the Applicant. 
 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – SIGNAGE 
 
• 3660 Monroe Avenue  

The Applicant is requesting design review to replace existing a ground sign with a new 25 SF sign that 
is same size and same setback as existing sign. 

 
       Frank Cleere from Skylight Signs was present. 
 

Mr. Cleere indicated the sign is being updated in response to a change in ownership.  The sign will 
have an aluminum finish and illuminated internal lit letters. 
 
There was question as to whether Town Code allows for the illumination of the channel lit letters in this 
area of Monroe Avenue. 

 
Dirk Schneider moved to approve the design of the sign with the condition that the Town Code allows 
the illumination as proposed. 
 
David Wigg seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 

                

                DISCUSSION 
David Wigg opened discussion regarding observations on siding materials at a development in Town.  Town 
staff will look into this and report back to the Board. 

 

                REVIEW OF MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 8, 2022, MEETING 
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the minutes of the September 8, 2022, meeting as written.  
 
David Wigg seconded. 
 
 All Ayes. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
  
 Dirk Schneider moved to close the meeting at 7:05 pm. 
 
 All Ayes. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 Susan Donnelly 
 Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
CA22-000004

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 465 Marsh Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.12-1-4
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Robert Marshall
Applicant: Robert Marshall

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for
renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. This property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood
and is designated historic.

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022





















TOWN OF PITTSFORD 
DESIGN REVIEW & HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD MEETING 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

Please take notice that the Town of Pittsford Design Review & Historic Preservation Board will hold the following 
Public Hearing on Thursday, October 13, 2022 in the Town Hall lower level meeting room, 11 South Main Street, 
beginning at 6:00 P.M. local time. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING  

 
• 465 Marsh Rd, Tax # 164.12-1-4 Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant 

to Code Section 185-196, for renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. 
This property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood and is designated historic. 

 
 
 
Anthony Caruso 
Building Inspector 
 



10/4/22, 1:57 PM Letter View
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
ZB22-000027

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 289 Tobin Road  HENRIETTA, NY 14467 
Tax ID Number: 190.04-3-1.1
Zoning District: RRSP Rural Residential South Pittsford
Owner: Driver, Robin
Applicant: Driver, Robin

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a 1440 SF
oversized overheight accessory structure/Garage.

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
RA22-000221

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 38 Old Farm Circle  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.19-2-40
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Madden, Lucas H
Applicant: ADS Renovations

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a 180 SF pool pavilion.

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000147

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 31 Falcon Trail  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 165.09-3-9
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Gilmore, Daniel R
Applicant: Gilmore, Daniel R

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review for a 224SF unconditioned addition to rear of garage

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000150

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 25 Whitestone Lane  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 137.20-2-27
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Frank Pecora
Applicant: Frank Pecora

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review for the removal of the side entry to add 42 SF of
pantry space to the kitchen.

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000152

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 4035 East Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 151.06-1-21
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Michael Devin
Applicant: Michael Devin

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a covered front
porch.

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000146

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 19 High Street  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 151.14-1-59.1
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Imburgia, Samuel J
Applicant: Gerber Homes & Additions LLC

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review    

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home.
The home will be approximately 2070 square feet including the garage

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B22-000140

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 47 Skylight Trail  , 
Tax ID Number: 
Zoning District: 
Owner: Morrell Builders
Applicant: Morrell Builders

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review

§185-205 (B)
Build to Line Adjustment

§185-17 (B) (2)
Commercial Design Review

§185-205 (B)
Building Height Above 30 Feet

§185-17 (M)
Signage

§185-205 (C)
Corner Lot Orientation

§185-17 (K) (3)
Certificate of Appropriateness

§185-197
Flag Lot Building Line Location

§185-17 (L) (1) (c)
Landmark Designation

§185-195 (2)
Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements

§185-17 (L) (2)
Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new town home 
dwelling. The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common wall. Lot 26 (47 
Skylight Trail) will be approximately 2023 sq. ft. and Lot 25 (45 Skylight Trail) will be 2010 sq. ft. The town homes will 
be located in the new Alpine Ridge development.

Meeting Date: October 13, 2022
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10 LIFTBRIDGE LANE EAST
FAIRPORT, NEW YORK 14450

PHONE 585-377-7360
FAX 585-377-7309

WWW.BMEPC.COM
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DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED

 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8

AND SECTION R312.1.1
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RAIL

RAIL

2-P.T. 2x12
BELOW FL. JSTS.

2-P.T. 2x12
BELOW FL. JSTS.

RIDGE VENT

ROOF SHINGLES

5" K.G. ON 1x8
ALUM. WRAPPED FASCIA

W/ METAL DRIP EDGE

6" C.B.

GRADE VARIES

HORIZONTAL SIDING12" x6" BOX BEAM

12" x6" BOX BEAM

6"x6" COL.

6"x6" COL.

D.V.G.F.P.
& FLUE

FIRE RETARDANT P.W. DECKING
4'-0" EACH SIDE OF 2 HR.

SEPARATION WALL PER
2020 IRC SECTION R302.2.2

(EXCEPTION)

4'-0"4'-0"

2 LAYERS OF 58" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. AT
UNDERSIDE OF SOFFIT
WITH VINYL SOFFIT COVER OVER

REAR ELEVATION - LOT 29               
1/4"=1'-0"

ALL FOOTINGS MUST BEAR ON FIRM,
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR

ENGINEERED FILL 42" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT
GRADE.  ON SITE SOIL USED AS ENGINEERED FILL
SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIALS WITH
NO PARTICLES GREATER THAN 3".  FILL SHALL BE

PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8" IN
DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM

DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED

 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8

AND SECTION R312.1.1
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FLASH
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RIDGE VENT
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FLASH
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3/0 DR.
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HORIZONTAL SIDING

10" x12" BOX BEAM
12" x6" BOX BEAM

6"x6" COL.

2-2x10 P.T. JST.
FLUSH

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION - LOT 30                
1/4"=1'-0"

ALL FOOTINGS MUST BEAR ON FIRM,
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR

ENGINEERED FILL 42" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT
GRADE.  ON SITE SOIL USED AS ENGINEERED FILL
SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS MATERIALS WITH
NO PARTICLES GREATER THAN 3".  FILL SHALL BE

PLACED IN LOOSE LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8" IN
DEPTH AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM

DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI557 AT MOISTURE
CONTENTS WITHIN 3% OF OPTIMUM

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED

 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8

AND SECTION R312.1.1
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UNEXCAVATED

BASEMENT

LOC. MAY VARY

HI-EFF.
FURN.

HI-EFF.
W.H.

U
P 

1
5

 R
.

2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.

w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

FRAME WALL ABV.

3 1/2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

OVER 4" GRAVEL

CROCK,
LOC. MAY
 VARY

 2 CRS. 6" BLOCK
 O/ 8" POURED CONC. STEM

WALL W/ NO. 4 FLR. TIES
@ 24" O.C. & NO. 4 BARS

HORIZONTAL TOP & BOTTOM
ON 20"x8" DEEP FTG. W/

(2) NO. 4 BARS CONTINUOUS

RAIL

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ALONG
BEAM LINES & PERPENDICULAR
TO COL. LOCATIONS (TYP.)

BM. PKT.

3" Ø  STL. COL.
ON 30" x 30" x 12"
DP. FTG. (6 LOC.)

2" LEDGE

1
6

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

2
x1

0
 P

.T
. 

FL
. 

JS
T.

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

P.T. 2x10
LEDGER

W8x18

2" LEDGE

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN
NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING

-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/
  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.

CONC.  LEGEND:

ELEV. = (+) 4"
ELEV. = 0"

:
:

ELEV. =(-) 4":

45'-10"

12'-2"

45'-10"

FILL
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4 x 4 WD. POST
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FOOTING (TYP. OF 1)
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759 sf Finished Space
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UNEXCAVATED

BASEMENT

LOC. MAY VARY

HI-EFF.
FURN.

HI-EFF.
W.H.

U
P 

1
5

 R
.

2-9 1/4" M'LAM JST. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.
w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

FRAME WALL ABV.

3 1/2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER
OVER 4" GRAVEL

CROCK,
LOC. MAY

 VARY

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:

 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:

(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH

(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS

O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.

 2 CRS. 6" BLOCK
 O/ 8" POURED CONC. STEM
WALL W/ NO. 4 FLR. TIES
@ 24" O.C. & NO. 4 BARS
HORIZONTAL TOP & BOTTOM
ON 20"x8" DEEP FTG. W/
(2) NO. 4 BARS CONTINUOUS

RAIL

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ALONG
BEAM LINES & PERPENDICULAR
TO COL. LOCATIONS (TYP.)

BM. PKT.

3" Ø  STL. COL.
ON 30" x 30" x 12"
DP. FTG. (4 LOC.)

FLR. O/ W/ R-30 INS.

8" POURED CONC. FOUNDATION ON
20" x 10" FTG. (9' HIGH)

2" LEDGE
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.T
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FL
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T.

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
W/ SIMPSON POST BASE
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. AT DECK LOCATIONS)

P.T. 2x10
LEDGER

W10x22

2" LEDGE

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING

-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/
  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.
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1 CRS. 6" WALL O/
8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:
 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:
(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH
(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS
O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.
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16/0 x 7/0 O.H.D.
AMARR CLASSICA T5
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2 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH

  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE

  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE

- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

490 S.F.

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -24" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -24" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"

NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.AT 2x4 WALLS & 3-2x8 AT 2x6 WALLS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN     2023 S.F.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   
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FINAL DESIGN BY OTHERS
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- PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.6
  DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION:

ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS TO INCLUDE PLYWOOD FILLER AS REQ'D TO FILL CAVITY
ALL FRAMING AT DECKS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED
ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS (INCL. JST. HANGERS, POST BASES, NAILS, SCREWS,
OR BOLTS) AT DECKS OR OTHER LOCATIONS EXPOSED TO WEATHERING SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.
FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT DIPPED GALV. MEETING ASTM A153 STANDARDS
& CONNECTORS MEETING ASTM A653 G185 SHEET STANDARDS.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS.  UNDER STAIR
SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE W/ 1/2" GYP. BD
PER 2020 IRS SECTION 302.7

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-

FLOOR SYSTEM MEETS REQUIREMENTS PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.13 FOR -
FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS.

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED

 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8

AND SECTION R312.1.1
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2 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH

  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE
  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE

- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

470 S.F.

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -24" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -24" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"
NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.AT 2x4 WALLS & 3-2x8 AT 2x6 WALLS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN   2010 S.F.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   
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- PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.6
  DWELLING-GARAGE SEPARATION:

ALL EXTERIOR HEADERS TO INCLUDE PLYWOOD FILLER AS REQ'D TO FILL CAVITY
ALL FRAMING AT DECKS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED
ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS (INCL. JST. HANGERS, POST BASES, NAILS, SCREWS,
OR BOLTS) AT DECKS OR OTHER LOCATIONS EXPOSED TO WEATHERING SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT.
FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT DIPPED GALV. MEETING ASTM A153 STANDARDS
& CONNECTORS MEETING ASTM A653 G185 SHEET STANDARDS.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS.  UNDER STAIR
SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE W/ 1/2" GYP. BD
PER 2020 IRS SECTION 302.7

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

FLOOR SYSTEM MEETS REQUIREMENTS PER 2020 IRC SECTION R302.13 FOR 
-

FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS.

HANDRAIL NOTES:
-HANDRAILS TO BE 34"-38" ABV. THE SLOPED
 PLANE TO BE CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH OF STAIR.
-HANDRAILS TO CONFORM TO 2020 IRC SECTION R311.7.8
AND SECTION R312.1.1
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